## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	:	NEW ASSIGNMEN	Т		
NATURE OF CONV	'EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Steven I. Ross			10/04/2007		
Daniel M. Gruen			10/15/2007		
Susanne C. Hupfer	,		10/04/2007		
Nishanth R. Sastry			10/04/2007		
John F. Patterson			10/04/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA				
Name:	International Business Machines Corporation				
Street Address:	1 New Orcha	rd Road			
City:	Armonk				
State/Country:	NEW YORK	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10504				
Property	Туре		Number		
		11867890			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(978)34	1-0136			
	, ,	Mail when the fax attempt is	s unsuccessful.		
Phone:	978-34				
Email: angelina.bellanton@hbsr.com					
Correspondent Name: Mary Lou Wakimura					
Address Line 1:530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133Address Line 4:Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		CAM9-2007-01566	CAM9-2007-01566US1		
ATTORNEY DOCK					
ATTORNEY DOCKI	TER:	Angelina Bellanton			
	TER:	Angelina Bellanton	PATENT		

### Total Attachments: 6

source=CAM9200701566US1assignment#page1.tif source=CAM9200701566US1assignment#page2.tif source=CAM9200701566US1assignment#page3.tif source=CAM9200701566US1assignment#page4.tif source=CAM9200701566US1assignment#page5.tif source=CAM9200701566US1assignment#page6.tif

#### Docket No. CAM9-2007001566US1

### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

Steven I. Ross County of Essex

Daniel M. Gruen County of Middlesex

Susanne C. Hupfer County of Middlesex

Nishanth R. Sastry County of Middlesex

John F. Patterson County of Middlesex of South Hamilton State of Massachusetts

of Newton State of Massachusetts

of Lexington State of Massachusetts

of Cambridge State of Massachusetts

of Carlisle State of Massachusetts

have invented certain improvements in

## A METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING ON-DEMAND ONTOLOGY CREATION AND EXTENSION

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on

DATES THAT INVENTORS	(1), 2007	(2)	, 2007
SIGNED THE			
DECLARATION	(3), 2007	(4) Oct 4	, 2007

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed an	d sealed:
-----------	-----------

	on	
Steven I. Ross		
	on	, 2007
Daniel M. Gruen		
	on	, 2007
Susanne C. Hupfer		

Saltu Nishanth R. Sastry

on	Oct	4	. 200
on	ou	ł	. 200

on \_ ......, 2007

John F. Patterson

741612\_1.DOC

### Docket No. CAM9-2007001566US1

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

Steven I. Ross County of Essex

Daniel M. Gruon County of Middlesex

Susanne C. Hupfer County of Middlesex

Nishanth R. Sastry County of Middlesex

John F. Patterson County of Middlesex

have invented certain improvements in

of South Hamilton State of Massachusetts of Newton

State of Massachusetts

of Lexington State of Massachusetts

of Cambridge State of Massachuseus

of Carlisle State of Massachusetts

# A METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING ON-DEMAND ONTOLOGY CREATION AND EXTENSION

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE	(1) <u>Cither 4</u> .2007	(2), 2007
DECLARATION	(3) <u>October 4</u> , 2007 (5) October 4, 2007	(4), 2007

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

on

Signed and sealed:

Steven I. Ross

Daniel M. Gruen

Anganne C. Hupfer Susanne C. Hupfer

. 2007

Other 4

on October 4 ,2007

PATENT REEL: 020080 FRAME: 0535

. 2007

• •

CAM9-2007-01566US1

Nishanth R. Sastry

Pattion Chn F. Patterson

741612 LDOC

on\_\_\_\_\_, 2007

on October 4, 2007

Docket No. CAM9-2007001566US1

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, wc

Steven I. Ross County of Essex

Daniel M. Gruen County of Middlesex

Susanne C. Hupfer County of Middlesex

Nishanth R. Sastry County of Middlesex

John F. Patterson County of Middlesex of South Hamilton State of Massachusetts

of Newton State of Massachusens

of Lexington State of Massachusetts

of Cambridge State of Massachusetts

of Carlisle State of Massachusetts

have invented certain improvements in

## A METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING ON-DEMAND ONTOLOGY CREATION AND EXTENSION

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE	(1),200	7 (2)	, 2007
DECLARATION	(3)200	7 (4)	, 2007

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

OH -

Signed and sealed;

Steven I. Ross mil M. Sun

Daniel M. Gruen

0n	<u> </u>	_, 2007
ON OCTOBER	15	_, 2007

\_\_\_\_\_, 2007

Susanne C. Hupfer

CAM9-2007-01566US1

Nishanth R. Sastry

\_\_\_\_\_, 2007

John F. Patterson

741612 | DOC

RECORDED: 11/07/2007